Microchip Technology - A40MX04-1PLG84I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 1
40MX and 42MX FPGA Families
2.3 Ordering Information
The following figure shows ordering information.All the following tables show plastic and ceramic device
resources, temperature and speed grade offerings.
Figure 1 • Ordering Information
_
Part Number
Speed Grade
Package Type
Package Lead Count
Lead-Free Packaging
Blank = Standard Packaging
G = RoHS Compliant Packaging
Blank = Commercial (0 to +70°C)
Application (Temperature Range)
PL = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CQ =Ceramic Quad Flat Pack
BG = Plastic Ball Grid Array
VQ = Very Thin (1.0 mm) Quad Flat Pack
TQ = Thin (1.4 mm) Quad Flat Pack
PQ = Plastic Quad Flat Pack
Blank = Standard Speed
–1 = Approximately 15% Faster than Standard
–2 = Approximately 25% Faster than Standard
–3 = Approximately 35% Faster than Standard
–F = Approximately 40% Slower than Standard
A40MX02  = 3,000 System Gates
A40MX04  = 6,000 System Gates
A42MX09  = 14,000 System Gates
A42MX16  = 24,000 System Gates
A42MX24  = 36,000 System Gates
A42MX36  = 54,000 System Gates
A42MX16 1 PQ 100G ES
I = Industrial (–40 to +85°C)
M = Military (–55 to +125°C)
B = MIL-STD-883
PG =Ceramic Pin Grid Array
A = Automotive (–40 to +125°C)
DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 3
40MX and 42MX FPGAs
Silicon Sculptor programs devices independently to achieve the fastest programming times possible.
After being programmed, each fuse is verified to insure that it has been programmed correctly.
Furthermore, at the end of programming, there are integrity tests that are run to ensure no extra fuses
have been programmed. Not only does it test fuses (both programmed and non-programmed), Silicon
Sculptor also allows self-test to verify its own hardware extensively.
The procedure for programming an MX device using Silicon Sculptor is as follows:
1. Load the *.AFM file
2. Select the device to be programmed
3. Begin programming
When the design is ready to go to production, Microsemi offers device volume-programming services
either through distribution partners or via In-House Programming from the factory.
For more details on programming MX devices, see the AC225: Programming Antifuse Devices
application note and the Silicon Sculptor 3 Programmers User Guide.
3.3.4 Power Supply
MX devices are designed to operate in both 5.0V and 3.3V environments. In particular, 42MX devices
can operate in mixed 5.0 V/3.3 V systems. The following table describes the voltage support of MX
devices.
For A42MX24 and A42MX36 devices the VCCA supply has to be monotonic during power up in order for
the POR to issue reset to the JTAG state machine correctly. For more information, see the AC291: 42MX
Family Devices Power-Up Behavior.
3.3.5 Power-Up/Down in Mixed-Voltage Mode
When powering up 42MX in mixed voltage mode (VCCA = 5.0 V and VCCI = 3.3 V), VCCA must be
greater than or equal to VCCI throughout the power-up sequence. If VCCI exceeds VCCA during
power-up, one of two things will happen:
• The input protection diode on the I/Os will be forward biased
• The I/Os will be at logical High
In either case, ICC rises to high levels. For power-down, any sequence with VCCA and VCCI can be
implemented.
3.3.6 Transient Current